1	State of Arkansas	Call Item 23				
2	79th General Assembly A	<b>Bill</b> ACT 35 OF 1994				
3	Second Extraordinary Session, 1994	SENATE BILL 17				
4	By: Joint Budget Committee					
5						
6						
7	For An Act T	o Be Entitled				
8	"AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATI	ON FOR PERSONAL SERVICES,				
9	OPERATING EXPENSES, AND GRANTS	FOR THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE				
10	INSTITUTE AT THE UNIVERSITY OF	ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FOR				
11	THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30	, 1995; AND FOR OTHER				
12	PURPOSES."					
13						
14	Subt	itle				
15	"AN ACT FOR THE CRIM	INAL JUSTICE				
16	INSTITUTE APPROPRIAT	ION."				
17						
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY	OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:				
19						
20	SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES.	There is hereby established for the				
21	Criminal Justice Institute at the Uni	versity of Arkansas at Little Rock for				
22	the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995,	the following maximum number of regular				
23	employees whose salaries shall be gove	erned by the provisions of the Uniform				
24	Classification and Compensation Act (A	Arkansas Code §§21-5-201 et seq.), or its				
25	successor, and all laws amendatory the	ereto. Provided, however, that any				
26	position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in					
27	dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification					
28	and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are					
29	hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and					
30	Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code §21-5	101), or its successor.				
31		Maximum Annual				
32		Salary Rate				
33	Item Class No	o. of Fiscal Years				
34	No. Code Title E	ployees 1994-95				
35	TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GE	IERAL				
36	ADMINISTRATIVE POSITIONS					

1	(	1) Institute Director 1 \$				
2	(	2) Project/Program Coordinator	2		59,846	
3	(	3) Research Associate	1		59,430	
4	( 4) Program/Project Specialists 9 42,					
5	(5) Research Coordinator 3 47,6					
6	(	6) Law Enf. Supervision Instructor	2		35,000	
7	7 ( 7) Satellite Instruction Coordinator 10					
8	(	8) Institutional Assistant	4		35,993	
9	(	9) Graduate Assistant	3		15,000	
10		TOTAL MAXIMUM NO. OF EMPLOYEES	35			
11						

12 SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP. There is hereby authorized, for the Criminal 13 Justice Institute at the University of Arkansas at Little Rock for the fiscal 14 year ending June 30, 1995, the following maximum number of part-time or 15 temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds 16 appropriated herein for such purposes: five (5) temporary or part-time 17 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the 18 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for 19 the appropriate classification.

20

27

21 SECTION 3. APPROPRIATIONS - GENERAL REVENUE. There is hereby 22 appropriated, to the Criminal Justice Institute at the University of Arkansas 23 at Little Rock, to be payable from the Department of Higher Education Grants 24 Fund Account, for personal services, operating expenses, and grants of the 25 Criminal Justice Institute at the University of Arkansas at Little Rock for 26 the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, the following:

28	ITEM		F	ISCAL YEAR
29	<u>-NO.</u>			1991-95
30	(01)	REGULAR SALARIES	\$	544,500
31	(02)	EXTRA HELP		41,667
32	(03)	PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING		113,373
33	(04)	MAINTENANCE & GENERAL OPERATIONS		
34		(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$699,408		
35		(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 151,000		

1	(C) PROF. FEES 150,000	
2	(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY 200,900	
3	(E) DATA PROCESSING 0	
4	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPERATIONS	1,201,308
5	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	<u>\$ 1,900,848</u>

7 SECTION 4. FUNDING TRANSFER. Upon appropriate documentation of need as 8 certified by the Director of the Department of Higher Education, and with the 9 approval of the Governor and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, the State 10 Treasurer shall transfer such funds as may be necessary to the Department of 11 Higher Education Grants Fund Account from revenues accruing to the General 12 Revenue Allotment Reserve Fund to provide funding for the appropriation set 13 out herein.

14

6

15 SECTION 5. The University of Arkansas at Little Rock Criminal Justice 16 Institute is hereby directed to develop an intern and/or staffing procedure 17 with the University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff to ensure that minorities are 18 adequately represented in the development and staffing of this program. The 19 Institute shall submit to the Joint Budget Committee a yearly report 20 reflecting hiring and participation.

21

22 SECTION 6. APPROPRIATIONS - GENERAL IMPROVEMENT. There is hereby 23 appropriated, to the Commission on Law Enforcement Standards and Training, to 24 be payable from the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund 25 accounts, the following:

26

30

31 SECTION 7. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds 32 authorized by this Act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency 33 and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and 34 the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and 35 Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary

0812941318.els190

Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control
laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the
Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be
strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds.

6 SECTION 8. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General 7 Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations 8 contained in this Act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which 9 this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive 10 Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget 11 manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or 12 summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative 13 Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.

15 SECTION 9. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent 16 nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas 17 Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

18

5

19 SECTION 10. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this Act or the 20 application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such 21 invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which 22 can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this 23 end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

24

25 SECTION 11. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict 26 with this Act are hereby repealed.

27

SECTION 12. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the Seventy-Ninth General Assembly meeting in Second Extraordinary Session, that the passage of this Act is of critical importance in the provision of needed resources to overcome severe public information and service deficiencies in such areas as criminal justice instruction, crime intervention services, and research activities. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage

## **SB 17**

## 0812941318.els190

4

1	and approva	al.			
2			1	s/Russ	
3					
4			APPROV	ED: 8-25-94	
5					
6					
7					
8					
9					
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18 19					
20					
20					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28					
29					
30					
31					
32					
33					
34					
35					

1

- 2
- \_
- 3